
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 10 May 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th April, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 10 May 2018 
   

 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, D. Bunting, M. Cornes, N. Evans, 
T. Fishwick, E. Malik, B. Sharp, L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 1st May, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 12th APRIL, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, O’Sullivan, 

Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Ms. B. Brown),  
 Planning and Development Officer (Mr. B. Bechka),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors S.K. Anstee, Butt, Mitchell and Mrs. Young.  
 
63. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.      
 
64. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
65. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 93334/HHA/18 – Professor Yang 
Zhang – 144 Broad Road, Sale.  
 

 Erection of a two storey side extension and 
associated external alterations. 

 93723/HHA/18 – Mr. & Mrs. Davies 
– 46 Cumberland Road, Urmston.  
 
 
 
 

 Erection of a single storey front extension. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development Management Committee 

12th April, 2018 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92767/FUL/17 – Octopus 
Healthcare – Great Heys, 74 
Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns.  

 Demolition of existing dwelling and 
redevelopment of site to provide a new 72 
bedroom care home (Use Class C2) together 
with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Sharp declared a Personal Interest in Application 92767/FUL/17, 
being a Ward Councillor, he confirmed he had no involvement with the Application.] 
 

66.  APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 90597/OUT/17 – ICONIC 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD – LAND ADJACENT TO STATION COTTAGES, 
MANCHESTER ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

outline planning permission for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling (consent is 
sought for access and layout with all other matters reserved).   

 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
   (i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:-  
 

 A financial contribution of £7,720.65 towards enhancing the quality of 
existing local facilities to compensate for the loss of protected open space 
at the application site.  

 
   (ii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 
   (iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant permission.  

 
   (iv)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement that 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 
(unless amended by (ii) above).  

    
67.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93744/HHA/18 – MR. BADGUJAR – 

133 ARNESBY AVENUE, SALE  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension with single storey 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

12th April, 2018 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

rear extension and new front porch (revision of application 93020/HHA/17). 
 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions:-  
 
   The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 
   Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
   The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 637-04A, 637-
05A and 637-07A, received by the Local Planning Authority on 20th March 2018 
and 637-06 and 637-09, received by the Local Planning Authority on 15th February 
2018. 

   Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
   Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no above ground 

construction works shall take place until samples and / or full specification of 
materials to be used externally on the building have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include the 
type, colour and texture of the materials. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

   Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Traff
[...]
ook the 

opportunity to thank both Members and Officers for all their hard work, support, guidance 
and advice in what had been another challenging 12 months.  

 
 The Chairman alluded to those Members who were retiring, Councillors Carter, Gratrix, 

O’Sullivan and Mrs. Reilly and referred to the wealth of experience and knowledge they 
had all brought to the Committee.  She thanked them all wholeheartedly for their support 
and contributions over the past year and wished them well in whatever path they chose 
to follow next.  She also wished those Councillors who were up for re-election the best of 
luck.  

 
 The Vice-Chairman also thanked everyone cross party for all their support on what she 

considered to be the best Committee with brilliant Officers!  
 
 Councillor Gratrix mentioned he was the longest serving Member of the Committee with 

26 years’ service and that he couldn’t ever remember not enjoying a meeting which he 
attributed to the Officers.  He commented that he had many fond memories of the 
Planning Committee both as a Member and beforehand.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.31 pm and concluded at 7.45 pm.  
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 10th MAY 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 10th May 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

92879 
102A Higher Road, Urmston, 
M41 9AP 

Urmston 1 Grant 

93336 
230 Marsland Road, Sale, 
M33 3NA 

Priory 8 Grant 

93489 
Boothroyd, 281 Washway 
Road, Sale, M33 4BP 

Brooklands 16 Grant 

93499 9 Yulan Drive, Sale, M33 5RY St Mary’s 33 Grant 

93525 
46 Bradfield Road, Stretford, 
M32 9LF 

Stretford 42 Grant 

93840 
Lookers House, 3 Etchells 
Road, Altrincham, WA14 5PQ 

Broadheath 52 Grant 

 
 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OYUM0XQL01000
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P1XOF1QLFO200
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P2R5KBQLG3300
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P2T8K3QLG4700
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P309BNQLG7500
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4T415QLH2T00


 

 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

92879/COU/17 DEPARTURE: NO 

 
Temporary consent for 12 months for the change of use from vacant office to 
private hire taxi booking office. 
 
102A Higher Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9AP 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Duggal 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received more than six objections contrary to 
officer’s recommendation and Councillor Kevin Proctor has called-in the 
application. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to the ground floor of a two storey, end terraced, commercial 
unit, sited to the southern side of Higher Road, Urmston. Situated within a mixed use 
area, the application site has residential dwellings sited to its north and west, with office 
space to its eastern side. To the site’s south lies an industrial depot which is home to a 
number of industrial and commercial uses, including a vehicle repair garage and a 
scaffolding supplier.  
 
The application site is presently vacant and has an access to its front, opening out onto 
Higher Road, with a second access to its rear; opening onto a shared private car park.  
 
The site remains unallocated within the locally adopted Unitary Development Plan.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application proposes the temporary cha
[...]
ewritten Text



 

 
 

 
WARD: Priory 
 

93336/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Retrospective application for erection of new fence. 

 
230 Marsland Road, Sale, M33 3NA 
 
APPLICANT:  ASDA Stores Ltd 
AGENT:  Pegasus Group 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
Councillor Brotherton has called-in the application for consideration by the 
Planning and Development Management Committee for the reasons set out in the 
Representations section below. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is currently occupied by ASDA who have been in occupation since 
2012. The site is located on the northern side of Marsland Road close to its junction with 
Brooklands Court to the south and Brooklands Road to the west. The site is bounded on 
the north and east sides by residential properties and Marsland House (office building) 
to the west. Brooklands Rest Park is located directly opposite the site on the southern 
side of Marsland Road and its northern boundary is protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO 054). There is also a TPO on the application site itself located on the 
western side of the site. Customers currently enter the Petrol Filling Station from 
Marsland Road on the western side of the site and exit onto Marsland Road on the 
eastern side, with pay at pump/kiosk facilities.  
 
The site was historically operated as a TOTAL Petrol Filling Station with ancillary activity 
within the shop and a car wash facility which was positioned within a centrally 
positioned location adjacent to the northern boundary. Planning permission 
78835/FULL/2012 allowed modifications to the shop, the relocation of an ATM within the 
western elevation, the erection of an enclosed jetwash bay area, the provision of click 
and collect lockers and alterations to the parking layout and landscaping. A subsequent 
application, 79970/FULL/2013, allowed the retention of a condensing unit on the 
eastern elevation of the kiosk and a further application 86432/FUL/15 upgraded the 
northern boundaries of the site and assoc
[...]
13. It is considered that, subject to appropriate conditions, the development would be 
acceptable in terms of residential amenity, visual amenity and highway safety and 
would therefore comply with Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in 
the NPPF. As such, the proposed development is recommended for approval subject 
to conditions listed below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
GRANT subject to the following condition:- 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers A12-48/MR 
(200)01 REV P4 received on 19th March 2018 and associated 1:1250 site 
location plan. 
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
GD 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 14



E

E

1

8

2

4

7

10

22

2a

25

69

13

40

17

37

16

26

Rest El

Court

229 223

218 210

Sta

11
5

H
O

P
E

 R
O

A
D

Marsland House

GLENTHORN GROVE B
IR

C
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

Brooklands Tap

HAZEL AVENUE

1 to 6

29.8m

26.4m

BROOKLANDS CRESCENT

1

2

1

1

2

2

17

8

10
24

Park

230

Crescent

Brooklands
Sub

(PH)

21

1 to 6

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93336/FUL/18

230 Marsland Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/05/2018

Trafford Council

30/04/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 15

65274_8
Typewritten Text

65274_9
Typewritten Text

65274_10
Typewritten Text

65274_11
Typewritten Text
MARSLAND ROAD



 

 
 

WARD: Brooklands 
 

93489/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of 2 x two-bedroom subterranean apartments on land in front of 
Boothroyd House, covered by landscaped mounds and accessed via external 
staircase into private lightwell with associated alterations to car parking layout 
and soft landscaping. 

 
Boothroyd, 281 Washway Road, Sale,  
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Lloyd 
AGENT:  Guy Middlebrook Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee since six or more representations contrary to officer’s 
recommendation have been received. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a grassed garden area which forms the frontage to 
Boothroyd House, a former Victorian villa that sits on the eastern side of Washway 
Road (A56) and has been converted and subdivided into several apartments. When it 
was constructed in the late Victorian era, Boothroyd was a three-storey single residence 
with stabling and nursery facilities set within spacious grounds that extended further to 
the east and the south than the current boundaries of the property. Over time parts of 
the curtilage of Boothroyd have been sold off to allow for other residential properties, of 
a more modest scale, to be constructed in increments fronting Homelands Road, 
Fairlands Road, and two bungalow properties fronting Washway Road that flank the 
main frontage to the villa.    
 
Boothroyd House is set well back from the Washway Road highway (35m) behind a 
communal lawn area (565sq.m) and car parking for the thirteen apartments. The 
building has been relatively sympathetically converted with respect to the external 
alterations that it has been subject to, and still retains many of its original features, most 
notably the imposing principal elevation with central tower that it presents towards 
Washway Road. As a result, the property is of sufficient architectural significance to 
warrant being considered as a ‘non-designated heritage asset’. 
 
The application site sits at a lower level than the Washway Road footpath by some 
500mm, and the front boundary still retains its origina
[...]
room window at 
basement level on the existing building in order to protect the amenity of existing 
residents. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 17



 

 
 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are 
superseded by policies within the (LDF). Appendix 5 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
provides details as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
L1 – Land for New Homes 
L2 - Meeting Housing Market Needs 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 
L7 – Design 
L8 – Planning Obligations 
R1 – Historic Environment 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
Unallocated 
 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 
None 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
79692/FULL/2013 - Formation of 2 x two-bedroom subterranean apartments on land in 
front of Boothroyd House, covered by landscaped mounds and accessed via external 
staircase into private lightwell with associated alterations to car parking layout and soft 
landscaping – Approved with Conditions 19/02/2015. 
 
77819/FULL/2011 - Erection of a one and a half storey 'gatehouse' adjacent to 
Washway Road, to form 2 no. two-bedroom dwellinghouses with living accommodation 
over two floors. Erection of an extension and new roof to existing garage block to form 1 
no. two bedroom apartment over two floors – Withdrawn 17/01/2012. 
 
H/63037 - Alterations and conversion from three flats to form two houses and re-plan of 
front extension to form a flat.  Erection of rear extension (modifications to existing 
planning permission H/60516) – Approved with Conditions 14/11/2005. 
 
H/60516 - Change of use and conversion of basement to form two flats and part of 
roofspace to form one flat (total 3 flats).  Erection of extensions at ground floor (rear) 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 18



 

 
 

and first floor (rear and above existing garage) to facilitate conversion of existing 
property from 13 units to 10 enlarged units.  Provision of 8 additional parking spaces 
(total 20 spaces) – Approved with Conditions 20/01/2005. 
 
H/46108 - Two storey extension to provide and additional flat & entrance – Approved 
with Conditions 02/09/1998. 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a Design and Access Statement in support of the 
application (in addition to plans and drawings).  Information provided within this 
supporting statement is discussed where relevant within this report. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Lead Local Flood Authority – It is considered that the proposed works will not cause 
flood risk to the development or the surrounding area, the application is therefore 
satisfactory for approval subject to the drainage scheme being designed and submitted 
as part of any conditions. 
 
Trafford Council Local Highway Authority – No objections.  Comments are 
discussed in full in the Observations section of this report. 
 
Trafford Cou
[...]
ate

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/05/2018

Trafford Council

30/04/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 32



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 93499/HHA/18 DEPARTURE: NO 

Erection of a part single part two-storey side extension. 

 
9 Yulan Drive, Sale, M33 5RY 
 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Kennedy 
AGENT:  Plans Drawn 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is an employee of the Council. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a semi-detached dwelling sited to the south-eastern side 
of the cul-de-sac, Yulan Drive. The application property backs onto a private road 
leading to Ash Farm and beyond that a wooded area ‘Firs Plantation’. The layout of 
properties within the cul-de-sac is not uniform, characterised by sets of semi-detached 
properties with staggered frontages on the south-eastern and south-western sides, 
whilst to the north the properties are even less uniform in arrangement, with properties 
No. 2 and No. 4 perpendicular to the road.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single part two-storey side 
extension, part to form a bin store, WC, utility room and open plan kitchen dining area at 
ground floor level and a bedroom and bathroom at first floor level. Windows are 
proposed to the front and rear elevations.  
 
Three rooflights are proposed to the side roof plane of the single-storey element of the 
extension, and within the south-east facing roof plane of the host dwelling. The 
proposed extension would be constructed in red brick to match that of the host dwelling, 
whilst its roof form would be part hipped part gabled to reflect that of the host dwelling. 
 
Added Value 
 
Amended plans have been submitted at the request of the case officer which reduces 
the extent to which the extension at first floor level would extend towards its side 
boundary with No. 7 Yulan Drive, whilst vertically aligning the windows to the rear 
elevation of the extension. An opening has been introduced to the blank side gable of 
the extension. 
 
The additional floorspace of the proposed development would be 27 sqm. 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 33



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are 
superseded by policies within the (LDF). Appendix 5 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
provides details as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  
 

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 
L7 – Design  
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
Unallocated  
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
92942/HHA/17 – Erection of a part single, part two storey side extension. Approved with 
conditions 5th January 2018 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 34



 

 
 

OBSERVATIONS 
 
DESIGN AN
[...]
y, the Council's adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions 
and Alterations; and Supplementary Planning Document 3: Parking Standards 
and Design and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

5. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved and prior to the creation of the 
parking area, a scheme identifying a porous material to be used in the hard 
standing for the car parking area, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved.  
 
Reason: To prevent localised flooding in accordance with Policies L7, R3 and L5 
of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
BB 

 
 

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 40



6

1

4

8

2

Ash Farm

31

14

13

20

34

16

15

42

44

12

33

26

43

58

18
45

36

11

D
ra

in

FIR
TREE A

VENUE

DRIVE

TULIP C
LOSE

14

34

6

11

13

1
2

13

1

2

15

15

16

11

YULAN

M
A

P
LE

 C
LO

S
E

59

M
W

OOD

n
st

 &
 W

ar
d

 B
d

y

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93499/HHA/18

9 Yulan Drive, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/05/2018

Trafford Council

30/04/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 41



 

 
 

WARD: Stretford 
 

93525/HHA/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of single storey side extension. 

 
46 Bradfield Road, Stretford, M32 9LF 
 
APPLICANT:   Mrs S Rabbani 
AGENT:     Mr Barry Tang 

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received six or more objections contra
[...]
own Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93525/HHA/18

46 Bradfield Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/05/2018

Trafford Council

30/04/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th May 2018 51



 

 
 

WARD: Broadheath 
 

93840/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Alterations to car park layout to increase the amount of car parking spaces 
from 87 to 133. 

 
Lookers House, 3 Etchells Road, Altrincham, WA14 5PQ 
 
APPLICANT: Lookers 
AGENT: Northmill Associates 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
Reported to the Planning and Development Management Committee as the 
application has received six objections contrary to officer’s recommendation.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site refers to a three storey L-shaped office building (currently in use by 
Lookers) and associated car park, located on the corner junction of Manchester Road 
and Stamford Brook Road. Trafford College is sited on the northern side of Stamford 
Brook Road, whilst a similar three storey office building is located adjacent to the 
application site and is currently occupied by Dulux. A new residential development (part 
complete) is located to the south of the application site and beyond Timperley Brook.  
 
Access to the site is provided via Etchells Road off Stamford Brook Road. The current 
car parking layout can provide 87 car parking spaces.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the alteration of the car parking layout, which serves 
Lookers House. The alterations would create an additional 46 spaces, providing a total 
of 133 no. cars, including 4 no. disabled parking spaces. The proposal also includes a 
small section of landscaping, 4.8m x 4.8m, located in the centre of a quad of 16 spaces.   
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purpose of this application the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
10th MAY, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Malik, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),  
Interim Planning and Development Manager – West Area (Mr. S. Wood),  
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Ms. B. Brown),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
Director of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer (Ms. J. le Fevre),  
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Brotherton and Procter.  
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman it was put to the Committee to 
appoint a Chairman for this particular meeting.  
 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Bunting be appointed Chairman.   
  
   RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bunting be appointed Chairman for this 

meeting of the Planning and Development Management Committee.  
 

COUNCILLOR BUNTING IN THE CHAIR 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th April, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

69. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

70. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 
any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92879/COU/17 – Mr. Duggal – 102A  Temporary consent for 12 months for the 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 May 2018 

 

 

 
2 

Higher Road, Urmston.  change of use from vacant office to private 
hire taxi booking office. 
 

 93336/FUL/18 – ASDA Stores Ltd – 
230 Marsland Road, Sale.  

 Retrospective application for erection of new 
fence. 
 

 93489/FUL/18 – Mr. Lloyd – Boothroyd, 
281 Washway Road, Sale.  

 Erection of 2 x two-bedroom subterranean 
apartments on land in front of Boothroyd 
House, covered by landscaped mounds and 
accessed via external staircase into private 
lightwell with associated alterations to car 
parking layout and soft landscaping. 
 

 93499/HHA/18 – Mrs. Kennedy – 9 
Yulan Drive, Sale.  

 Erection of a part single part two-storey side 
extension. 
 

 93525/HHA/18 – Mrs. S. Rabbani – 46 
Bradfield Road, Stretford.  
 

 Erection of single storey side extension. 

 93840/FUL/18 – Lookers – Lookers 
House, 3 Etchells Road, Altrincham.  
 

 Alterations to car park layout to increase the 
amount of car parking spaces from 87 to 133. 

VOTE OF THANKS 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee past and present requested that it be 
placed on record their appreciation to former Councillor Mrs. Vivienne Ward for 
her dedication and efforts over her many years of service in the role of Chairman 
of the Planning Committee and tendered to her their express gratitude. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.24 pm.  
 


